City of Westminster

Title:

Meeting Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda

Family and People Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee

Monday 15th October, 2018

6.30 pm

Room 3.6 and 3.7, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR

Councillors:

Jonathan Glanz (Chairman) Peter Freeman

Nafsika Butler-Thalassis Patricia McAllister
Maggie Carman Emily Payne
Lorraine Dean Selina Short

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda

Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the
ground floor reception. If you have a disability and require
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Senior Committee and
Governance Officer.

Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.qgov.uk



http://www.westminster.gov.uk/

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1.

MEMBERSHIP

To note any changes to the membership.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in
matters on this agenda, in addition to the standing declarations
previously made.

MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2018.

CABINET MEMBER UPDATE

To receive an update on current and forthcoming issues within
the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Family Services and
Public Health.

WESTMINSTER HEALTHWATCH UPDATE

To receive an update on recent work undertaken in Westminster.

CARE HOME IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME (CHIP) - OLDER
PEOPLE'S NURSING AND RESIDENTIAL HOMES

To receive an update on the status of the Care Home
Improvement Programme (CHIP).

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER

REPORTS OF ANY URGENCY SAFEGUARDING ISSUES
Verbal Update (if any)

(Pages 5 - 10)

(Pages 11 - 24)

(Pages 25 - 40)

(Pages 41 - 64)

(Pages 65 - 76)



9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

To consider any other business which the Chairman considers
urgent.

Stuart Love
Chief Executive
5 October 2018




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

D &
:

DRAFT MINUTES

b S e o

CITY OF WESTMINSTER
Family and People Services Policy & Scrutiny Committee

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of a meeting of the Family and People Services Policy & Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday 18 June 2018 in Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London WC2 5HR

Members Present: Councillors Jonathan Glanz (Chairman), Nafsika Butler-Thalassis,
Maggie Carman, Lorraine Dean, Peter Freeman, Patricia McAllister, Emily Payne and
Selina Short

Also present: Councillor Heather Acton.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN / MEMBERSHIP

1.1  Nominations for the post of Chairman were invited. One nomination was received
and seconded. There were no further nominations.

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Jonathan Glanz be appointed Chairman of the Family and
People Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.1  Councillor Butler-Thalassis declared that she worked for an organisation, which
was partly funded by the NHS Central London CCG.

2.2  Councillor Dean declared that she worked for the City of Westminster College as
a teaching assistant to young people and adults with learning difficulties.

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED:

3.1 That the Minutes of the Adults and Health Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting
held on 9 April 2018 be approved, subject to the following revisions:

Page 5



3.2

4.1

4.1

)] Cabinet Member Update

Minute 4.3: That the paragraph be amended to read: “..the City Council had
been working with schools, hospitals and businesses to reduce sales and
availability of high sugar soft drinks.”

i) Soho Square GP Practice

Minute 6.4: That the number of GP practices in Westminster be amended
to read 54.

Minute 6.6: That the first sentence be amended to read
invitations from the Committee...”

...despite

i) Committee Work Programme
Minute 9.2: That the first sentence be amended to read “...the next meeting
in June should focus on a report by the Cabinet Member on key issues
within the service area and Cabinet Member portfolio...”

Matters Arising

Councillor McAllister requested an update on the methods of ordering repeat
prescriptions in order to try and reduce waste. Councillor Acton advised that the
situation had improved due to a new, more proactive, NHS policy regarding repeat
prescriptions, which was currently being implemented by the CCG. A leaflet
distributed by the CCG to GP practices regarding the new protocols around repeat
prescriptions would be circulated to the Committee following the meeting.

POLICY AND SCRUTINY PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW

As this was the first meeting of the Family and People Services Policy and Scrutiny
Committee, the Members and Officers provided a brief overview of their roles at
the Council and any particular areas of interest they had within the Committee’s
remit. The Chairman requested that a paper be circulated to all Members
confirming the Committee’s terms of reference along with a list detailing the
acronyms most regularly used within the Family and People Services portfolio.

Councillor Heather Acton (Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public Health),
provided a briefing on key issues within her portfolio and advised of the significant
work that had been undertaken with schools and dentists in regards to improving
oral healthcare within Westminster. The Committee also heard from Melissa
Caslake (Bi-Borough Executive Director of Childrens Services), Bernie Flaherty
(Bi-Borough Executive Director for Adult Social Care and Health), Mike Robinson
(Director of Public Health), Chris Greenway (Bi-Borough Director of Integrated
Commissioning), Senel Arkut (Director of Health Partnerships), Annabelle

Page 6



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.4

9.1

9.2

Saunders (Assistant Director for Commissioning and Innovation) and Miranda
Gittos (Director of Family Services).

The Committee was interested to learn about the implementation of the Genito
Urinary Medicine service and its new e-based operating system. It was pleased to
note that the model ensured that those needing an appointment could be seen
more promptly but queried how it had impacted on the service overall. Councillor
Acton explained that it was likely that there would some resistance from patients
to the new method of working; however, the new model would be phased in over
the next nine months and was expected to have a positive effect on the service.
Numbers of patients using the new e-based system had significantly increased and
rates of sexually transmitted diseases throughout Westminster had reduced,
although it was acknowledged that as yet it was unknown if this was due to the
new system.

The Committee requested further information on the number of unaccompanied
asylum seeking children within Westminster. The Committee was informed that the
Council was currently supporting a total of 67 which was 39 over its threshold. One
of the main reasons for this large number was that Westminster had various
transport hubs located within it, for example Victoria Coach Station, and these
areas were where many of the children arrived. The Committee noted that the
number had recently remained steady with the introduction of a pan-London based
system for placing the children and discussions with the Home Office regarding
ways forward were ongoing. The Committee welcomed the suggestion to receive
a more specific update on the issues involving unaccompanied asylum-seeking
children.

Members noted that the meals on wheels service would cease in April 2019 and
were interested to learn what future delivery options were being considered.
Councillor Acton explained that the service was currently being utilised by 200
people and the potential future service provision for these customers was being
investigated. This included exploring alternative means of addressing loneliness
amongst service users.

The Committee also discussed nursing home inspections, childhood obesity,
details of the safe space provision at the Beethoven Centre and rough sleepers.

2018/19 WORK PROGRAMME

Aaron Hardy (Policy and Scrutiny Manager) and Artemis Kassi (Policy & Scrutiny
Officer) presented a report suggesting topics for the Committee to consider when
deciding its 2018/19 work programme.

The Committee discussed the following potential future topics for inclusion on the
2018/19 work programme:

Page 7



9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

10.

10.1

o Health Devolution;

o Governance in the North West London Health Service;
Youth Violence (in conjunction with the City Management and Public
Protection Committee);

Community Independence Service;

Adolescent Mental Health in the 215t Century

Review of WCC’s Dementia Policy;

Care Home Improvement Plan;

Childhood Obesity;

Technology in Care; and

Support for Addicts — with a focus on rough sleepers.

The Policy and Scrutiny Manager proposed to develop a draft work programme
and scope out the areas of interest identified by the Committee. This would which
be circulated to members and officers shortly.

The Chairman informed the Committee that Scrutiny Members had previously
undertaken visits to the London Ambulance Service and St Mary’s Hospital. If
Members were interested in attending a visit the Scrutiny and Policy Officers
would help assist in organising these.

A function of the Committee was to nomina
[...]
, our community sexual and reproductive
health provider, Support and Advice on Sexual Health (SASH) commissioned
an art installation produced by service users living with HIV. Facilitated by
artist Charlotte Newson, the installation sought to raise awareness of HIV,
living with the virus and its impacts on mental health. The installation took the
form of a small garden, featuring audio of playing residents’ experiences of
living with the virus, interactive objects and text. As put by one of the
participants, “HIV isn’t always doom and gloom, it’'s growth and beauty too.
Although at times it might be complicated, our stories are positive.”

Page 22



21.3 SASH has worked with 2,000 residents across the bi-borough in offering a
wide range of support from counselling and peer support. Of these 2,000
people, 74% left the services in a positive way and believed their care plan
goals had been achieved. During the past year alone 20,000 Westminster
residents were screened for Sexually Transmitted Infections and in 2017, 92
residents were diagnosed with HIV. Early diagnosis is vital in getting the
necessary treatment and support. At the moment, we have 1647 residents
accessing vital HIV treatment.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



City of Westminster

Date:
Classification:
Title:

Report of:
Cabinet Member Portfolio

Wards Involved:
Policy Context:

Report Author and
Contact Details:

1. Executive Summary

Agenda Iltem 5

Family and People Services
Policy & Scrutiny Committee

15t October 2018
General Release
Update from Healthwatch Westminster

Christine Vigars, Chair, HealthWatch Central West
London

Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public
Health

All
All

Carena Rogers — Healthwatch Westminster
Carena.Rogers@healthwatchcentralwestlondon.org

1.1  This report is to provide an update on recent work undertaken by Healthwatch
in Westminster and to notify the Committee about health and care matters and
concerns that we have heard from talking to pati
[...]
 mental health in
Westminster and a commitment was given that this situation would be rectified.

Recommendation
That the Family and People Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee undertakes an
investigation into the personal budget and direct payment systems in Westminster.

The model of mental health day opportunities in Westminster relies on the Personal
Budget system working for both clients and providers. The examples that we have
heard and outlined here demonstrate that currently the Personal Budget system is
not providing the support that mental health day opportunities service users in
Westminster need.

In addition, work is currently being undertaken across Westminster and Kensington
and Chelsea to develop the personalised care that people receive. Personal Budgets
will be an important part of this offer and it is essential that they work to support
service users’ wellbeing and independence.

Bayswater Medical Centre - for information

West London CCG informed Healthwatch CWL of a potential merger on 9t July
2018. Bayswater Medical Centre had approached Grand Union Health Centre in
June 2018; a merger proposal was submitted and approved subject to patient
engagement by the CCG and NHS England. The practice has advised that patient
engagement started 6™ July running until August 17t,

Three engagement events have taken place - one on each site. Based on questions
raised at the events and emails from patients a Frequently Asked Questions has
been developed. 7500 letters have been sent to patients and SMS messages to all
Bayswater Practice members.

Context:
a. GP partners are retiring
. Private landlord is selling
c. CQC has inspected Practice every year in the last 4 with the latest (10" May 2018)
being a poor outcome that led to it being put in special measure
d. Merger seems to have been agreed all being it waiting for formality.

Page 29



healthwatch

Central West London

Healthwatch contacted the practices and requested information on their
engagement a
[...]
ve activities for people with ongoing mental health conditions.

e Westminster Council considers providing Mental Health First Aid training
free to community level providers and small businesses offering activities
for mental health service users

e Westminster Council considers offering regular supervision groups and
access to telephone support for community level providers or small
businesses offering services for mental health service users

We look forwarding to receiving your responses to our concerns and questions.

Yours Sincerely,

Carena Rogers

Programme Manager

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

i Family and People Services
City of Westminster POlICy and Scrutiny
Committee
Date: Monday 15" October
Classification: General Release
Title: Care Home Improvement Programme (CHIP) —

Older People’s Nursing and Residential Homes

Report of: Senior Accountable Officer, Bernie Flaherty,
Executive Director of Adult Social Care, and Public
Health

Cabinet Member Portfolio Clir Heather Acton

Wards Involved: All

Policy Context:

Report Author and Kevin Gormley — kevin.gormley@rbkc.gov.uk

Contact Details: Category Manager, Integrated Commissioning

Directorate
07849 078580

Sophie Waters — sophie.waters@rbkc.gov.uk
Supplier Relationship Manager, Integrated
Commissioning Directorate

07808 879029

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Following a request from the Adults, Health and Public Protection Policy and
Scrutiny Committee this report is to update the Committee on the status of the
Care Home Improvement Programme (CHIP) which has been jointly
commissioned by both Adult Social Care (ASC) and Health with funding from
the Integrated Better Care Fund (IBCF).

1.2 A report submitted to the committee on 31st January 2018 highlighted the
intention to commission a Care Home Improvement Programme to support
residential and nursing care homes in Westminster (and Kensington &
Chelsea). Since the initial Scrutiny committee report the CHIP has been roll
[...]
2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

The My Home Life programme commenced on 15" March 2018 and will run to
23" January 2019.

The Ladder to the Moon Outstanding Activities programme launched on 28"
March and will run until June 2019.

In November 2017, the consumer organisation Which? published a report in
regards to the Care Quality Commission’s (CQC) care home ratings which
updated on a previous Independent Age research report (April 2017). Both
reports reveal a considerable variation in quality ratings by Local Authority area
based on the published ratings as at January 2018. London was found to be
one of the best performing areas of the country, with 73% of care homes
performing well with ratings of either ‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’.

However, in response to the independent reports on poor CQC ratings in
Westminster, the ASC and Health Joint Executive Team set a key strategic
target to improve all care home CQC quality ratings in Westminster to ‘Good’ or
better. Two independent organisations with track records in supporting care
homes improve quality and CQC ratings were identified as specialists in the field
and were jointly commissioned to submit a business case to deliver a care
homes improvement programme.

Preceding the launch of CHIP the status of Westminster Older People’s care
homes (including one classified as a hospital and two as Continuing
Healthcare), was 50% (4) homes are rated as ‘Requires Improvement’ and 50%
(4) homes are rated as ‘Good’.

Homes patrticipating in the programme located in Westminster are Forrester
Court (Care UK), Carlton Dene (Sanctuary), Westmead (Sanctuary),
Butterworth Centre (Sanctuary), Athlone House (Sanctuary), St George’s
(Independent) and Norton House (Anchor).

Garside House (Sanctuary) withdrew from the programme due to staffing
issues. Garside did not have a home manager or activity coordinator at the
outset and were unable to identify suitable candidates to participate. Sanctuary
Care were made aware that due to the timescales and conditions of the
programmes there would not be a suitable opportunity for them to opt back in
and it was reluctantly accepted that Garside were not in a position to participate.
Officers will continue to work with Sanctuary Care to ensure the learning from
other Sanctuary homes participating in the programme is shared through the
company to give residents in Garside House an opportunity to benefit from
positive cultural changes and outstanding activities too.

St George’s Nursing Home received an Inadequate CQC rating following an
inspection on 10" April 2018. Since that time there has been a focussed effort
by officers to both support the home to improve and to ensure compliance with
the agreed improvement plan and after some initial doubts, St George’s have
now made the financial commitment and are fully signed up to the programme.

Page 43 3



3.1

3.2

3.3

Westminster's Quality Assurance team also continue to offer considerable
support to St George’s and have been visiting weekly to monitor their progress
against their action plan to address failings.

There has been input across a wide range of service provision and joint work
with the CCG and CQC to ensure consistency of approach and a clear focus
on the priority areas for improvement.

Background

Ladder to the Moon and My Home Life are working together to deliver a two-
phase programme over an 18-month period, which commenced in March 2018
across older people care homes in Westminster. This is the first time the two
organisations have worked together to deliver an excellence in care
programme. The two organisations complement each other, with My Home
Life focusing on developing the skills and capability of the Registered
Managers and their Deputies within a care home and Ladder to the Moon
working with the whole staff team to create a creative and innovative working
environment to enhance the quality of life for care home residents and the
quality of the working life for staff.

ASC, CCG commission
[...]
ally left blank



Agenda Item 7

, @*@ . Family and People Services
City of Westminster pglicy & Scrutiny Committee

Date: 15™ October 2018

Classification: General Release

Title: 2018/19 Work Programme and Action Tracker
Report of: Director of Policy, Performance & Communications

Cabinet Member Portfolio Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public

Health
Wards Involved: All
Policy Context: All
Report Author and Aaron Hardy x 2894
Contact Details: Ahardyl@westminster.gov.uk
1. Executive Summary
1. This report presents the current version of the work programme for 2018/19

and also provides an update on the action tracker.
2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration

2.1  The Committee is asked to:

¢ Review and approve the draft list of suggested items (appendix 1) and
prioritise where required

¢ Note the action tracker (appendix 2)

e Consider establishing one of the proposed task groups (appendices 3
and 4)

3. Changes to the work programme following the last meeting
3.1 The committee’s last meeting was the first of the municipal year. The work

programme was produced taking into account the committee’s comments at
that meeting.

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the
Background Papers please Aaron Hardy

Page 65



ahardyl@westminster.gov.uk

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1- Suggested Work Programme

Appendix 2- Action Tracker

Appendix 3 — Draft People with Mental Health problems Experience of the Criminal
Justice System Scoping Document

Appendix 4 — Draft Young People’s Mental Health and Technology Scoping
Document

Page 66



mailto:ahardy1@westminster.gov.uk

Family and People Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee 2018/19 Work Programme

Cabinet Member Q&A

To update the committee on key
areas of work within its remit and
the Cabinet Member’s priorities

Councillor Heather Acton —
Cabinet Member for Family
Services and Public Health

Cabinet Member Q&A

To receive an update

Councillor Heather Acton —
Cabinet Member for Family
Services and Public Health

Care Home Improvement
Programme

Review the purpose an effectiveness
of the care home improvement
programme. What does it do, what
impact has it had, how has the
programme affected service users,
are there are any ways that the
programme could improve?

Bernie Flaherty - Bi-Borough
Executive Director of Adult
Social Care

Cabinet Member Q&A

To receive an update.

Councillor Heather Acton —
Cabinet Member for Family
Services and Public Health

Safeguarding Adults Board
Annual Report

To review the annual report of the
SAB

Soho Square Surgery

To review the progress towards
addressing points raised by the CQC
report into Soho Square Surgery and the
lessons learnt from the practice.

Central London CCG

Page 67




R

Cabinet Member Q&A To receive an update. Councillor Heather Acton —
Cabinet Member for Family
Services and Public Health

Thirty hours free childcare To review the uptake and provision Melissa Caslake - Bi Borough
of free childcare in Westminster. Is Executive Director of
there enough capacity in Children's Services

Westminster? What is the uptake?
How has it affected providers in the
city?

Childhood obesity
Local Children’s Safeguarding
Board

Annual looked after children
and care leavers

Cabinet Member Q&A To receive an update. Councillor Heather Acton —
Cabinet Member for Family
Services and Public Health

Sexual Health in Westminster

Technology in care
Female genital mutilation Update on FGM project.
Preparedness for SEND inspection | To review the council's readiness
for SEND inspections. What will
Ofsted be looking for? Can we
learn anything from other

Page 68



inspections that have already taken
place? What kind of preparations
are the council doing?

Child sexual exploitation

Update on the project focusing on
perpetrators of CSE being run in
partnership with Community
Safety, Barnardo’s and 7 other
London local authorities.

Support for young carers

What support does the council
offer to young carers? 
[...]
h

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Cabinet Member Update
	5 Westminster Healthwatch Update
	Scrutiny report Westminster October 2018
	Letter Westminster Council 12th June 2018

	6 Care Home Improvement Programme (CHIP) - Older People's Nursing and Residential Homes
	Appendix 1 - Care Home Improvement Programme
	Appendix 2 - POWCS
	Appendix 3 - Ladder to the Moon Pics

	7 Committee Work Programme and Action Tracker
	FPS Work Programme (2)
	FPS Action Tracker
	Draft People With Mental Health Problems Experience of the Criminal Just...
	Draft Young People's Mental Health and Technology Task Group Scoping Doc...




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Family and People Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Family and People Services Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 15th October, 2018, Room 3.6 and 3.7, 3rd Floor, 5 
Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jonathan Glanz (Chairman), Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, 
Maggie Carman, Lorraine Dean, Peter Freeman, Patricia McAllister, Emily Payne and 
Selina Short 
 
Also Present: Councillor Heather Acton 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Butler-Thalassis declared that in respect of Item 4 she had a child 

who received speech and language therapy.  
 
3 MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

3.1 That the Minutes of the Family and People Services Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 18 June 2018 be approved, subject to the 
following revision: 

 
 Policy and Scrutiny Portfolio Overview 
 

Minute 4.2: That the paragraph be amended to read: “…rates of sexually 
transmitted diseases recorded throughout Westminster had reduced…” 

 
4 CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 
 
4.1 Councillor Heather Acton (Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public 

Health), provided a briefing on key issues within her portfolio. The Committee 
also heard from Bernie Flaherty (Bi-Borough Executive Director for Adult 



 
2 

 

Social Care and Health), Melissa Caslake (Bi-Borough Executive Director of 
Childrens Services), Chris Greenway (Bi-Borough Director of Integrated 
Commissioning) and Miranda Gittos (Director of Family Services). 

 
4.2 The Committee was interested to learn about progress concerning the Central 

London CCG’s proposals in procuring a Multi-Speciality Community Provider 
(MCP) and how this would affect any joint commissioning plans. Councillor 
Acton explained that discussions were ongoing between the CCG and 
providers as concerns had been raised at the Health and Wellbeing Board 
regarding the proposed approach. These discussions were still ongoing and it 
was hoped the proposed formation of a joint Health & Wellbeing Board with 
the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea would help in exploring future 
options with two CCGs. 

 
4.3 Members noted that the current provision of the Meals on Wheels service 

within the borough was being assessed. Different methods of delivering the 
service were being explored in order to make it more effective, not only in 
delivering food but also in helping combat loneliness amongst users. 

 
4.4 The Committee requested further information on what training was provided to 

staff who operated the Council’s mini-bus service for children with special 
educational needs. The Committee was assured that under the new contract 
arrangements all staff received mandatory training, which was conducted on a 
regular basis. The Committee requested a briefing note providing an update 
on the new contract arrangements for the transport service and the results of 
the contract monitoring undertaken. 

 
4.5 The Committee also discussed the e-system for sexually transmitted 

diseases, the work activities of Thrive Tribe and the future of the Memory 
Café. Councillor Acton also expressed her thanks to Cllr Flight for all her 
efforts in helping organise the recent successful Silver Sunday event. 

 
5 WESTMINSTER HEALTHWATCH UPDATE 
 
5.1 Carena Rogers (Programme Manager, Healthwatch) updated the Committee 

on recent work undertaken by Healthwatch in Westminster. 
 
5.2 The Committee was interested to learn what methods of data sampling were 

used by Healthwatch. It was informed that various methodologies were 
utilised depending on the service being reviewed and the work being 
undertaken. Approaches were adapted to ensure there was a representative 
sample of service users with different approaches utilised including one-to-
one sessions and discussion groups. 

 
5.3 An area of concern raised by Healthwatch related to the personal budget and 

direct payment systems used in Westminster. Personal budgets were an 
important part of ensuring service users received the personalised care they 
required to support their wellbeing and independence. Healthwatch was 
currently of the opinion that the personal budget system was not providing the 
support that mental health day opportunities service users in Westminster 
required. Following questions from the Committee, it was advised that 



 
3 

 

Healthwatch had been in contact with Central and London North West London 
NHS Trust to try to resolve the issues, however problems still persisted with 
people trying to access the support they required. The Committee agreed that 
the issues concerning personal budgets were a cause for concern and 
requested that the topic be placed on its work programme for future 
investigation. 

 
6 CARE HOME IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME (CHIP) - OLDER PEOPLE'S 

NURSING AND RESIDENTIAL HOMES 
 
6.1 Kevin Gormley (Category Manager – Residential and Nursing Care Block 

Contracts) and Sophie Waters (Supplier Relationship Manager – Adult Social 
Care Commissioning, Innovation and Insight) provided the Committee with an 
update on the status of the Care Home Improvement Programme (CHIP). It 
was explained that following concerns raised over care home provision within 
Westminster, Adult Social Care and Health had set a strategic target to 
improve all care home CQC quality ratings in Westminster to ‘Good’ or 
‘Better’. Two independent organisations identified as specialists in supporting 
care home improvement were jointly commissioned to deliver a two-phase 
programme over an 18-month period. The organisation, My Home Life, 
developed the skills and capability of the Registered Managers and their 
Deputies within a care home. Whilst the second organisation, Ladder to the 
Moon, worked with the whole staff team to create a creative and innovative 
working environment to enhance the quality of life for care home residents 
and the quality of working life for staff. 

 
6.2 Fran Sexton and Jude Sweeting (Ladder to the Moon) were invited to join the 

meeting and provided the Committee with an overview of the nature of the 
programme, the work they had undertaken and what Phase 2 of the 
programme would focus on. 

 
6.3 In response to a question the Committee was informed that the progress of 

the programme would be measured through various methods. Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) would be used and in terms of staff 
engagement, it would be expected that levels of staff sickness would 
decrease along with improved staff retention rates. As for residents, individual 
wellbeing was not measured due to resource issues but a more overall holistic 
approach was taken. Resident satisfaction surveys were also distributed twice 
a year, which proved useful over a longer period of time in measuring resident 
wellbeing. 

 
6.4 The Committee was interested to learn about the care plans in place for those 

residents receiving respite care. Members noted that all residents would have 
a thorough pre-admission assessment when entering a care home. The care 
plans for residents receiving respite care would be lighter; however, they 
would capture all the residents’ essential needs. The Committee was pleased 
to note that in terms of medication every resident received a robust care plan. 

 
6.5 The Committee noted that levels of staff turnover at Westminster’s care 

homes was quite high and queried if this would have any long-term effects on 
the programme. Members were informed that the low salaries of care home 



 
4 

 

workers and the cost of commuting into central London were all barriers to 
staff retention. However, efforts to ensure there was senior leadership buy-in 
into the programme and that cultural changes were embedded at each level of 
the organisation were being promoted to ensure its long-term effectiveness. 
KPIs would also be used to measure the programmes outcomes in 
conjunction with the residents’ surveys and through contract monitoring. The 
Committee requested benchmarking information comparing the ratings of 
Westminster’s care homes with those of other London boroughs. 

 
6.6 The Committee acknowledged the significant efforts which had been made in 

delivering the Care Home Improvement Plan. It was pleased to note the 
various initiatives undertaken to improve the quality of life for residents and 
the quality of work life for employees. As the programme was due to finish in 
June 2019 however, concern was expressed over ensuring its long-term 
effectiveness. The Sub-Committee therefore requested that it receive a future 
update on the progress of the programme along with the outcome of the 
Integrated Better Care Fund funding settlement once known. 

 
7 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER 
 
7.1 Aaron Hardy (Policy and Scrutiny Manager) presented the Committee’s Work 

Programme and Action Tracker. 
 
7.2 The Committee agreed that the next meeting on 3 December 2018 would 

focus on: 
 

 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report; 

 Soho Square Surgery; and 

 Personal Budgets and Direct Payment Systems in Westminster. 
 
7.3 The Committee agreed to establish a task group focusing on ‘Young People’s 

Mental Health and Technology’. The task group would be led by Cllr Payne 
with Cllrs Glanz, Short, Butler-Thalassis and McAllister available to provide 
support. 

 
7.4 The Committee also expressed an interest in continuing a previous 

investigation it conducted into the work carried out by the Community 
Independence Service. It was suggested that this work could commence from 
Easter 2019. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1) That the draft Work Programme be approved; 

 
2) The Action Tracker be noted; and 

 
3) That a task group led by Cllr Payne be established focusing on ‘Young 

People’s Mental Health and Technology’. 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

8 REPORTS OF ANY URGENCY SAFEGUARDING ISSUES 
 
8.1 The Chairman advised there was nothing to report. 
 
9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
9.1 The Committee requested that a briefing session be organised for Members 

focusing on the topic of commissioning. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


